
              

 

          

  

             

 

 

 

  

    

 

 

 

  

  

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

                                          

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
- - -

-==-rw 
DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEI-IICLES 

I I I I 

Vehicle Industry News  

VIN  2018-21  

Miscellaneous Fee Increases 

PUBLISHING & ONLINE INFORMATION BRANCH • COMMUNICATION PROGRAMS DIVISION  • © 2018 STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 

Effective: January 1, 2019  

New Information  

Vehicle fees due on January 1, 2019, and later, identified in the table below will increase. 

Procedures 

Programming is in place to calculate the following fee increases: 

Fee 

Code 

Type of Fee California Vehicle Code 

(CVC) Sections (§) 

Old 

Total 

Fee 

New Total 

Fee 

001 

101 

201 

301 

Registration §9250 $55 $57 

002 

102 

202 

302 

California Highway Patrol 

(CHP) 

§9250.8(a) not affected, 

§9250.13(a)(1) 

$25 

($4 

and 

$21) 

$26 

($4 and 

$22) 

013 

113 

213 

313 

Privately-owned school bus 

(PSB) registration/licensing 

education-related nonprofit 

purpose 

§9102.5(a) 

§9102.5(c) 

$21 $22 

016 Moped original §5036 $21 $22 

029 Special equipment (SE) 

original/transfer-pursuant 

to CVC §5014 or §5016.5 

(SE transfer is covered under 

this fee code as a new owner 

must apply and qualify) 

§5014(f) 

§9261(a) 

§9261(b) 

§9261(c) 

$21 $22 

032 One trip permit §9258 $21 $22 

035 Off-highway vehicle (OHV) 

(Motorcycle) transportation 

permit 

§38232 $21 $22 

045 SE renewal-pursuant to CVC 

§5014 or §5016.5 

§5014(f) 

§9261(d) 

$21 $22 

079 

179 

279 

379 

CHP Commercial Vehicle 

Registration Act (CVRA) 

§9250.8(a) not affected, 

§9250.8(b), 

§9250.13(2), 

§9250.13(a)(1) 

$41 

($4, 

$8, 

$8, 

and 

$21) 

$44 

($4, $9, $9, 

and $22) 

402 Title only §9254 $21 $22 

VR 2018-23 © 2018 State of California, Department of Motor Vehicles. All rights reserved. Visit our Web Site—www.dmv.ca.gov 

https://Site�www.dmv.ca.gov


 

   

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

   

 

  

 

   

 

 

 

    

    

   

    

    

    

 

 

  

   

 

  

  

 

 

  

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

  

 

 

  

    

    

  

    

    

  

 

  

    

    

 

 

  

I I I I 

VIN 2018–21 

Page 2 of 3 

Procedures, continued 

Fee 

Code 

Type of Fee California Vehicle Code 

(CVC) Sections (§) 

Old 

Total 

Fee 

New Total 

Fee 

403 OHV transfer §38255(a) 

§38255(b) 

§38255(c) 

$21 $22 

405 Moped transfer §5036 $21 $22 

411 Salvage certificate §11515 $21 $22 

412 OHV salvage certificate §11515 $21 $22 

421 Duplicate ownership certificate §9265(a) $21 $22 

422 Duplicate registration §9265(a) $21 $22 

423 Duplicate license plate §9265(b) $21 $22 

424 OHV duplicate ownership 

certificate 

§38260 $21 $22 

425 OHV duplicate registration §38260 $21 $22 

428 Moped duplicate identification 

(ID) card 

§5036 $21 $22 

430 Prisoner of War (POW) 

duplicate license plate 

§9265(b) $21 $22 

432 SE duplicate ID §9265(a) $21 $22 

433 Horseless carriage/historical 

vehicle/historical motorcycle 

duplicate license plate 

§5004 

§9265 

$21 $22 

434 Duplicate salvage certificate-

pursuant to CVC §11515 

§9265(a) $21 $22 

435 OHV duplicate salvage 

certificate-pursuant to 

CVC §11515 

§9265(a) $21 $22 

441 Substitute license plate §9265(b) $21 $22 

442 Substitute sticker §9265(b) $21 $22 

443 OHV substitute plate §38260 $21 $22 

446 Moped substitute plate §9265(b) $21 $22 

448 SE substitute plate §9265(b) $21 $22 

456 Partial year registration (PYR) 

service 

§9702 $21 $22 

457 Nonresident original service §9252(a) $21 $22 

458 Nonresident reregistration §9252(a) $21 $22 

465 OHV planned nonoperation 

(PNO) service 

§38121(b) $21 $22 



  

   

 

 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

  

 

    

    

   

  

 

  

  

 

  

    

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

 

 

   

 

  

   

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

I I I I 

VIN 2018–21 

Page 3 of 3 

Procedures, continued 

Fee 

Code 

Type of Fee California Vehicle Code 

(CVC) Sections (§) 

Old 

Total 

Fee 

New Total 

Fee 

472 VLF Refund Service R&TC 10902(c) $21 $22 

474 PNO service §4604(b) $21 $22 

484 Nonrepairable certificate §11515.2 $21 $22 

485 Duplicate nonrepairable 

certificate 

§11515.2 $21 $22 

488 Permanent trailer ID (PTI) 

paper title 

§9254 $21 $22 

542 OHV transfer penalty §38265(a) $21 $22 

621 Prejudgment attachment 

(filing/indexing notice of lien 

and certificate fee for notice of 

attachment) 

California Code of Civil 

Procedures 

§§488.385(b) and 

488.385(c) 

$21 $22 

627 Nonresident commuter permit §6700.25(e) $21 $22 

680 International Registration Plan 

(IRP) CHP 

§9250.8(a) not affected, 

§9250.13(a)(1) 

$25 

($4 

and 

$21) 

$26 

($4 and 

$22) 

693 IRP CHP §9250.8(a) not affected, 

§9250.8(b), 

§9250.13(2), 

§9250.13(a)(1) 

$41 

($4, 

$8, 

$8, 

and 

$21) 

$44 

($4, $9, $9, 

and $22) 

910 Firm substitute special license 

plate 

§9262 

§9265(b) 

$21 $22 

911 Firm duplicate registration §9262 

§9265(a) 

$21 $22 

912 Firm substitute sticker §9262 

§9265(b) 

$21 $22 

Background 

Several fees authorized by the California Vehicle Code are subject to an annual 

adjustment based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI). 

References  

California Vehicle Code §§1678, 1685, 9250.8, 9250.8(a), 9250.8(b), 9250.13(a)(1), and 

9250.13(a)(2) 

California Revenue and Taxation Code §10902(c) 

California Code of Civil Procedures §§488.385(b) and 488.385(c) 




Accessibility Report



		Filename: 

		18vin21.pdf






		Report created by: 

		


		Organization: 

		





[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]


Summary


The checker found no problems in this document.



		Needs manual check: 0


		Passed manually: 2


		Failed manually: 0


		Skipped: 0


		Passed: 30


		Failed: 0





Detailed Report



		Document




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set


		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF


		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF


		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order


		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified


		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar


		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents


		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast


		Page Content




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged


		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged


		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order


		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided


		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged


		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker


		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts


		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses


		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive


		Forms




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged


		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description


		Alternate Text




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text


		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read


		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content


		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation


		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text


		Tables




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot


		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR


		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers


		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column


		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary


		Lists




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L


		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI


		Headings




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting







Back to Top


