

Vehicle Industry News VIN 2018-21 Miscellaneous Fee Increases

PUBLISHING & ONLINE INFORMATION BRANCH • COMMUNICATION PROGRAMS DIVISION • © 2018 STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Effective: January 1, 2019

New Information

Vehicle fees due on January 1, 2019, and later, identified in the table below will increase.

Procedures

Programming is in place to calculate the following fee increases:

Fee Code	Type of Fee	California Vehicle Code (CVC) Sections (§)	Old Total Fee	New Total Fee
001	Registration	§9250	\$55	\$57
101				
201				
301				
002	California Highway Patrol	§9250.8(a) not affected,	\$25	\$26
102	(CHP)	§9250.13 (a)(1)	(\$4	(\$4 and
202 302			and \$21)	\$22)
013	Privately-owned school bus	§9102.5(a)	\$21	\$22
113	(PSB) registration/licensing	§9102.5(c)	·	
213	education-related nonprofit			
313	purpose			
016	Moped original	§5036	\$21	\$22
029	Special equipment (SE)	§5014(f)	\$21	\$22
	original/transfer-pursuant	§9261(a)		
	to CVC §5014 or §5016.5	§9261(b)		
	(SE transfer is covered under	§9261(c)		
	this fee code as a new owner			
0.22	must apply and qualify)	80050	\$21	
032	One trip permit	§9258	\$21	\$22
035	Off-highway vehicle (OHV)	§38232	\$21	\$22
	(Motorcycle) transportation permit			
045	SE renewal-pursuant to CVC	§5014(f)	\$21	\$22
	§5014 or §5016.5	§9261(d)		
079	CHP Commercial Vehicle	§9250.8(a) not affected,	\$41	\$44
179	Registration Act (CVRA)	§9250.8(b),	(\$4,	(\$4, \$9 , \$9 ,
279		§9250.13 (2),	\$8 ,	and \$22)
379		§9250.13(a)(1)	\$8 ,	
			and	
165			\$21)	
402	Title only	§9254	\$21	\$22

VIN 2018-21

Page 2 of 3

Procedures, *continued*

,	continued		011	
Fee Code	Type of Fee	California Vehicle Code (CVC) Sections (§)	Old Total Fee	New Total Fee
403	OHV transfer	\$38255(a) \$38255(b) \$38255(c)	\$21	\$22
405	Moped transfer	§5036	\$21	\$22
411	Salvage certificate	§11515	\$21	\$22
412	OHV salvage certificate	§11515	\$21	\$22
421	Duplicate ownership certificate	§9265(a)	\$21	\$22
422	Duplicate registration	§9265(a)	\$21	\$22
423	Duplicate license plate	§9265(b)	\$21	\$22
424	OHV duplicate ownership certificate	\$38260	\$21	\$22
425	OHV duplicate registration	§38260	\$21	\$22
428	Moped duplicate identification (ID) card	§5036	\$21	\$22
430	Prisoner of War (POW) duplicate license plate	§9265(b)	\$21	\$22
432	SE duplicate ID	§9265(a)	\$21	\$22
433	Horseless carriage/historical vehicle/historical motorcycle duplicate license plate	\$5004 \$9265	\$21	\$22
434	Duplicate salvage certificate- pursuant to CVC §11515	§9265(a)	\$21	\$22
435	OHV duplicate salvage certificate-pursuant to CVC §11515	§9265(a)	\$21	\$22
441	Substitute license plate	§9265(b)	\$21	\$22
442	Substitute sticker	§9265(b)	\$21	\$22
443	OHV substitute plate	§38260	\$21	\$22
446	Moped substitute plate	§9265(b)	\$21	\$22
448	SE substitute plate	§9265(b)	\$21	\$22
456	Partial year registration (PYR) service	§9702	\$21	\$22
457	Nonresident original service	§9252(a)	\$21	\$22
458	Nonresident reregistration	§9252(a)	\$21	\$22
465	OHV planned nonoperation (PNO) service	§38121(b)	\$21	\$22

VIN 2018-21

Page 3 of 3

Procedures,	continued
I I UCCUUI CS,	commueu

	Procedures, continued				
Fee	Type of Fee	California Vehicle Code	Old	New Total	
Code		(CVC) Sections (§)	Total	Fee	
			Fee		
472	VLF Refund Service	R&TC 10902(c)	\$21	\$22	
474	PNO service	§4604(b)	\$21	\$22	
484	Nonrepairable certificate	§11515.2	\$21	\$22	
485	Duplicate nonrepairable certificate	§11515.2	\$21	\$22	
488	Permanent trailer ID (PTI) paper title	§9254	\$21	\$22	
542	OHV transfer penalty	§38265(a)	\$21	\$22	
621	Prejudgment attachment	California Code of Civil	\$21	\$22	
	(filing/indexing notice of lien	Procedures			
	and certificate fee for notice of	§§488.385(b) and			
	attachment)	488.385(c)			
627	Nonresident commuter permit	§6700.25(e)	\$21	\$22	
680	International Registration Plan	§9250.8(a) not affected,	\$25	\$26	
	(IRP) CHP	§9250.13(a)(1)	(\$4	(\$4 and	
			and	\$22)	
			\$21)		
693	IRP CHP	§9250.8(a) not affected,	\$41	\$44	
		§9250.8(b) ,	(\$4,	(\$4, \$9 , \$9 ,	
		§9250.13(2),	\$8 ,	and \$22)	
		§9250.13(a)(1)	\$8 ,		
			and		
			\$21)		
910	Firm substitute special license	§9262	\$21	\$22	
	plate	§9265(b)			
911	Firm duplicate registration	§9262	\$21	\$22	
		§9265(a)			
912	Firm substitute sticker	§9262	\$21	\$22	
		§9265(b)			

Background

Several fees authorized by the California Vehicle Code are subject to an annual adjustment based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI).

References

California Vehicle Code §§1678, 1685, 9250.8, 9250.8(a), 9250.8(b), 9250.13(a)(1), and 9250.13(a)(2) *California Revenue and Taxation Code* §10902(c) *California Code of Civil Procedures* §§488.385(b) and 488.385(c)